PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Michael GLOO	06/03/2009
Jacob Michael BAKER	06/02/2009
Alexander James WILLIAMS	07/31/2009
Jason S. LASHURE	06/15/2009
Robert James DURHAM	07/16/2009
Nicholas Lawrence OWENS	07/09/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSURED INFORMATION SECURITY, INC.	
Street Address:	245 Hill Road	
City:	Rome	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13441	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12472060

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)288-2010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(518) 452-5600 Phone: Email: sgl@hrfmlaw.com Correspondent Name: Christopher B. Miller Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3293.001

> **PATENT** REEL: 023093 FRAME: 0468

500935897

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan G. Lombard
Total Attachments: 5 source=3293001_ASG-Executed#page1.tif source=3293001_ASG-Executed#page2.tif source=3293001_ASG-Executed#page3.tif source=3293001_ASG-Executed#page4.tif source=3293001_ASG-Executed#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023093 FRAME: 0469

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

Richard Michael GLOO, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 55 Columbia Street, Mohawk, NY 13407, USA; and

Jacob Michael BAKER, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 817 Hickory Street, Rome, NY 13440, USA; and

Alexander James WILLIAMS, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1675 Avenue B, Apt. 302, Schenectady, NY 12308, USA; and

Jason S. LASHURE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5487 Flanagan Road, Marcy, NY 13403, USA; and

Robert James DURHAM, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1602 Bedford Street, Rome, NY 13440, USA; and

Nicholas Lawrence OWENS, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6163 Sleepy Hollow Road, Rome, NY 13440, USA,

(collectively, "INVENTORS) have created an invention for a

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LOCATING A TARGET WIRELESS DEVICE

(hereafter "INVENTION") for which an Application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 12/472,060 was filed on May 26, 2009.

WHEREAS, Assured Information Security, Inc. (hereafter "ASSIGNEE") having offices at 245 Hill Road, Rome, NY 13441, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said INVENTION and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Page 1 of 5

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said Application, and all nonprovisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patents which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND INVENTORS hereby covenant that the INVENTORS have full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTORS hereby further covenant and agree that the INVENTORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTORS respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

and d.
ael ed
•

11 00 1/1	
Mexically	7/3/109
Alexander James Williams	Date
STATE OF New York	2
COUNTY OF Monroe) ss.:)
	, before me personally came Alexander to me to be the person of that name, who signed acknowledged the same to be his free act and
	Notary Public
Jason S. Lashure	Date
STATE OF New York)
COUNTY OF Monroe) ss.:)
LaShure, to me known and known to me to	, before me personally came Jason S . to be the person of that name, who signed and snowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
	Notary Public

441	7/16/39
Robert James Durham	Date
STATE OF New York)) ss.:
COUNTY OF Monroe	
Durham, to me known and known to me t	, before me personally came Robert James o be the person of that name, who signed and knowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
	Notary Public
12-9-	7/9/09
Nicholas Lawrence Owens	Date
STATE OF New York) }
COUNTY OF Monroe	
On thisday of	, before me personally came Nicholas vn to me to be the person of that name, who signed
and sealed the foregoing instrument, and hedded.	e acknowledged the same to be his free act and
	Notary Public

Page 5 of 5